storage that is built in the Mixed scenario is utilized at a higher capacity factor

than the electricity storage in the Electrification scenario.  This means that the

unit cost of electricity storage ($/MWh) is higher in the Electrification scenario

than in the Mixed scenario.

In order to evaluate the range of uncertainty, we define high and low cost

Scenarios for the key input assumptions.  These do not reflect the range of all of

 Decarbonizing Pipeline Gas to Help Meet California’s 2050 Greenhouse Gas Reduction Goal

P a g e  |  52  |

the uncertainties in energy demands, population, or other key drivers

embedded in the analysis, but serve to provide a boundary of possible high and

low total costs given the same assumptions across the three cases.  We then

evaluate the total costs of each of the cases; Reference, Electrification Case, and

Mixed Case with each cost scenario.  Table 13, below, shows the range of the

cost uncertainties in the analysis.  Scenario 1 is purposefully designed to

advantage the Mixed Case, and Scenario 2 is designed to advantage the

Electrification Case.

Table 13 Cost sensitivity parameters

Cost Assumption Scenario 1 Scenario 2

Renewable generation capital +25% -25%

Electrolysis capital equipment -50% +50%

SNG capital equipment -50% +50%

Fuel cell HDVs +50% -50%

Building electrification cost21 +50% -50%

Natural Gas Costs -50% +50%

Other Fossil Fuel Costs +50% -50%

Electricity storage costs +50% -50%

Biomass Availability22 +0% -50%

The 2050 cost results shown below indicate that there are conditions under

which either case is preferable from a cost standpoint. Given that, and given the

21 Costs of electrified water and space heating equipment
22 Biomass is replaced with addition P2G to maintain emissions levels +- 5MMT from base case.

P a g e  |  53  |

 Results

© 2014 Energy and Environmental Economics, Inc.

additional uncertainties not analyzed in terms of other technology costs, energy

demand drivers, etc., the preference for pursuing one mitigation case over the